STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

ROBERT RAY BRADLEY,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-2 386

V. PERB Deci si on No. 748

LOS ANGELES COWMUNI TY COLLEGE June 28, 1989

Nt AN e A AN

DI STRI CT,
Respondent .
Appearance: Robert R Bradley, on his own behal f.
Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Shank and Cam |Ili, Menbers.

DECI SI ON

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by
the charging party, Robert Ray Bradley, to the proposed deci sion,
attached hereto, of a PERB adm nistrative |law judge (ALJ). The
ALJ found that the respondent, Los- Angeles Comunity Coll ege
District, did not violate the Educational Enploynment Rel ations
Act (EERA) section 3543.5(a) in that it neither interfered with
Bradley's protected right to file grievances, nor retaliated

against himfor filing a grievance.!

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. _



W have carefully-reviewed the entire record, including the
proposed deci sion, the transcript, and the exceptions filed by
the charging party. Finding the ALJ's findi ngs of fact and
conclusions of law free of prejudicial error, we adopt them as
t he decision of the Board itself. Further, we find no evidence
in the record of any bias or prejudice by the ALJ, and thus we
reject any notion that her decision is flawed due to bias.

ORDER

The unfair practice charges in Case No. LA-CE-2386 are

her eby DI SM SSED. |

Menbers Shank and Camlli joined in this Decision.
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Before Barbara E. MIler, Admnistrative Law Judge

. PROCEDURAL HI STORY

On May 20, 1986, Robert Ray Bradl ey (hereinafter Charging
Party or Bradley) filed three unfair practice éharges agai nst the
Los Angeles Community College D strict (hereinafter Respondent,
District or LACCD). Those cases were identified as Case Nos.

LA- CE- 2386, LA-CE-2387 and LA-CE-2388. |In Case No. LA-CE-2387,
Bradl ey alleged that the District released a confidenti al
docunment which Bradley had submtted in conjunction with a

gri evance. Br adl ey further all eged that such action interfered
with his rights and constituted retaliation for his exercise of
rights guaranteed by the Educational Enploynment Relations Act

(hereinafter EERA).> On July 9, 1986, Bradley filed an amendment

'the Educational Enpl oyment Relations Act is codified
begi nni ng at CGovernnent Code Section 3540. Unless otherw se
indicated, all statutory references are to the Government Code.
Section 3543.5 provides, in relevant part, as follows:

This proposed decision has been appeal ed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent
unless the decision and its rational e have been
adopted by t he Boar d. NN




to Case No. LA-CE-2386, requesting that allegations set forth in
Case No. LA-CE-2387 and Case No. LA-CE-2388 be incorporated
therein. The amendnent was accepted and Case Nos. LA-CE-2387 and
LA- CE- 2388 were withdrawn. The unfair practice charge was again
amended on Decenber 19, 1986. Thereafter, on Decenber 24, 1986,
a Conplaint issued alleging that the rel ease of confidential
information interfered with Bradley's rights in violation of
section 3543.5(a).

The Conplaint did not allege that the rel ease of
confidential information was retaliation for Bradley's protected
activity but that allegation also was not addressed in the
written dismissal.? Oher aspects of the unfair practice charge,
t he substance of which are not relevant here, were dism ssed.
The dism ssal of those matters was appealed to the Board itself.

On January 13, 1987, while the appeal of the dism ssal was

pendi ng before the Board, the Respondent filed its answer to the

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

’Section 32630 of PERB's regul ations, California
Adm ni strative Code, title 8, part IIl, provides that, when a
Board agent refuses to issue a conplaint, the refusal wll
constitute a dismssal of the charge. The section requires that
such a refusal be set forth in witing. It states, "The refusal,
including a statenent of the grounds for refusal, shall be in
witing and shall be served on the charging party and
respondent. "



Compl aint. Thereafter, an informal settlenent conference was
conducted on February 10, 1987. \Wen the parties were unable to
resolve their dispute, the Respondent fequested and was- granted a
stay of all proceedings pending a decision 6f the Board itself on
the Charging Party's appeal of the aforenmentioned dism ssal.

After the Board issued Los Angel es Comunity Coll ege District

(1987) PERB Decision No. 617, inwhich it affirnmed the witten
dism ssal, the instant case was reactivated. On July 8, 1988,
the matter was assigned to the undersigned. Thereafter, the
parties participated in additional settlenment discussions which
wer e unsuccessful .

A pre-hearing conference was conducted on October 6, 1988,
and the formal evidentiary hearing on Cctober i9 and 20, 1988.
Thereafter, the parties filed sinultaneous post-héaring briefs
and the matter was submtted for proposed decision on January 24,
1989.

['1. FINDINGS OF FACT

Robert Bradley is an enployee and the LACCD is an enpl oyer
as those terns are defined in the EERA. At all tinmes rel evant
herein, Robert Bradley served as a professor in the Business
Adm ni stration Departnment of Los Angeles Pierce Coll ege, one of
the nine colleges which conprise the Los Angel es Community
College District. For at |east sone of the tine relevant herein,
Bradl ey served as the chairperson in the Business Adm nistration
Departnent. As a professor and as depart nent chairperson,.

Bradley was in a systemw de collective bargaining unit of



certificated enployees. The AFT College Guild (hereinafter Union
or GQuild) is the exclusive representative of that unit. The
Union and the District are parties to a series of collective
bar gai ning agreenents. At the tinme the instant dispute arose,
the collective bargaining relationship was covered by an
agreenent effective from Cctober 12, 1983 through Cctober 12,
1986.

At the District's Pierce Coll ege, the Business
Adm ni stration Departnent and the O fice Adm nistration
Department share two faculty conplexes and their main offices are
quite close to one another in the same facility.® Beginning as
early as 1981, Bradley nade allegations about inproprieties in
the Ofice Adm nistration Departnent, including, but not Iimted
to, accusations of personnel m smanagenent, illegal and/or
- inproper staffing of classes with unqualified personnel, and the
illegal and false reporting of student attendance dat a.
According to Jean Loucks, acting president at Pierce Coll ege at
the tinme of the formal hearing, Bradley began maki ng such
al l egations back in 1981 or 1982 when she was the Assistant Dean
of Instruction. Bradl ey renewed the allegations every year
thereafter, including 1985, when Loucks served as the Vice

President for Academ c Affairs.

At sonme times relevant herein, the Ofice Adnministration
Departnment may have been called the Secretarial Science
Departnent. |In order to avoid confusion, for purposes of this
Proposed Decision, it will be referred to as the Ofice
Adm ni stration Departnent. '



Bradl ey's conplaints about the Ofice Adm nistration
.Departnent were well known to nenbers of that departnent and
menbers of the Business Adm nistration Departnent as well. The
prebise_may in which Bradley's coll eagues knew of each of his
conplaints is not docunented in the record, although Bradl ey
admtted he let some of his colleagues know of his concerns.
Moreover, the record does reflect that nenbers of the Ofice
Adm ni stration Departnment were involved in fornulating responses
to Bradley's witten conplaints and accusati ons. In addition,
the docunentary record reflects that, in April of 1982, a faculty
menber in the Business Adm nistration Departnent w ote Bradley,
advising himthat his tactics vis-a-vis Ofice Adm nistration
"violated the sensibilities of society." Bradley was further
told that his approach was "hostile and acrinoni ous" and that his
al l egati ons of "possible fraud" were defamatory.

On Septenber 22, 1984, Bradley sent a letter to the then
president of Pierce College, Herbert Ravetch, noting that 30
mont hs had el apsed since Bradley's report of crimmnal activity on
canpus had been submtted and that no action had been taken
either to correct the matter or report it to the proper |aw
enf orcenent agenci es. Bradl ey requested a neeting which was held
on Cctober 15, 1984.

On Cctober 16, 1984, the chairperson of the Ofice
Adm ni stration Departnent, who had attended the aforenentioned
nmeeting with Bradl ey and Ravetch, and two nenbers of the

departnment, addressed a joint nenorandumto Ravetch, conpl aining



about Bradley's allegations that they had engaged in crimnal
~activity. They denmanded -a witten abology from Bradley. The
letter was signed by each nenber of the departnent.

On Novenber 9, 1984, Ravetch issued two separate nenoranda
to Bradley. The first indicated that since Br adl ey had not come
forth wwth additional facts to support his allegations, Ravetch
woul d presune the results of the exonerating investigation were
correct. In the second nenorandum Favetch urged Bradley to
consider actions which would repair his relationship with the
menbership of the Ofice Adm nistration Departnent. The record
does not reflect whether the matter was pursued at that tine.

Then, sonetinme during the spring of 1985, managenent at
Pi erce Coll ege announced the transfer of a teacher, Sylvia Cohen,
fromthe Ofice Adm nistration Departnent to the Business
~Admi ni stration Departnent. The District apparently justified the
transfer on the ground that the O fice Adm nistration Departnent
was over-staffed. On May 2, Bradley filed a grievance protesting
Cohen's transfer. Bradl ey objected on the ground that the
transfer would result in the layoff of part-tinme personnel in
Busi ness Adm ni stration. He also alleged that the Ofice
Adm ni stration Departnent only appeared to be over-staffed as a
result of its illegal use of classified and not credential ed
t eachers.

Pursuant to the grievance-arbitration provisions of the
contract between the Union and the District, a Step One grievance

conference was held on May 16, 1985, in Loucks' office. Bradley



-was in attendance, acconpani ed by El oise Crippens, his Union
.representative. On May 22, 1985, Loucks responded to the
grievance, finding no wongdoing but indicating that Bradley's
suggested renedy, the rescission of the conplained-of transfer,
was granted in part; Sylvia Cohen would be transferred to
Busi ness Adm ni stration on a 40% rather than a 100% basi s.

Bradley filed an appeal of the Step One adjudication of his
gri evance on May 24, 1985. On August 29, 1985, the new president
of the college, David Wil f, wote a nenorandumto Bradl ey
indicating that the grievance had been thoroughly revi ewed and
that he concurred in the Step One proposed resol ution.

Thereafter, Bradley notified the Union that he wanted to
take the case to arbitration. Pursuant to the contract, Bradley
could only invoke arbitration hinself if the Union approved of
his effort. The District asserts that neither the Union nor
Bradley initiated the final phase of the grievance-arbitration
procedure. No evidence was pfoduced by Bradley to show that the
grievance formally progressed after the termnation of Step Two.
Neverthel ess, Bradley testified that although the Union had not
affirmatively advised himthat the matter was going to
arbitration, he believed that subsequent devel opnents were
consistent with the continued processing of the matter.

In Septenber 1985, Bradley and Crippens net with Virginia
Mul r ooney, the then vice-chancellor responsible for |abor
relations, to discuss the grievance. Pursuant to a request or

suggestion by Mil rooney, Bradley prepared a nenorandum addressed



to Crippens, which identified his grievance as the subject.
(Hereinafter, the nenorandumto Crippens will be referred to as
the Septenber neno.) |In the Septenber nmeno, Bradley specifically
identified, by name, student workers and/or teaching aides who,
he clainmed, were teaching O fice Adm nistration classes
illegally. Bradl ey also detailed the way in which inproper
assignnents and the use of false attendance data had contri buted
to the perceived need to reassign Sylvia Cohen.

Bradley did not wite the word "confidential" on the
Sept enber neno. Moreover, nowhere in the text of the Septenber
meno does it state that the neno or its contents are
confidential. Nevertheless, as will be set forth in nore detai
bel ow, Bradley, and sonme adm nistrators who testified, indicated
that it was their understanding that grievance matters were
generally treated as confidential.?*

Bradl ey gave a copy of the Septenber neno to El oi se
Cri ppens, believing she would transmt it to Miulrooney in
furtherance of his grievance. He also left a copy of the
Septenber neno at the office of David Wl f. Bradley testified

that he left a copy with the president because he thought it was

“No witten rule or regulation was introduced into evidence
and no witness testified about a rule or regulation which
requi red or suggested that grievance materials should be kept
confidential. Simlarly, the collective bargaining contract is
silent on the subject. The only provision of the contract found
by the undersigned to be arguably related to the matters at issue
~herein provides that docunents submitted in connection with a
grievance will be filed in the Ofice of Staff Relations and w ||
be kept separate from personnel files.

8



customary to transmt docunents to the previous |level of review
in the grievance process. David Wl f launched an investigation
of Bradley's allegations.?®
On or before Cctober 7, 1985, WIf directed Jean Loucks to

get the chairperson of the Ofice Adni ni stration Departnent to
respond to the allegations set forth in the Septenber neno. From
the testinony offered by Loucks, | conclude that she had no
present recollection regarding the status of the grievance in
1985, although it appears that in 1985 Loucks thought Bradley had
an active grievance. In any event, on Cctober 7, Loucks sent a
copy of the Septenber neno to Don Love, the Dean of Academnc
Affairs with the followng directive:

It is inperative that we attenpt to stop this

imediately. M. Bradley is continuing his

harassnment of the O fice Adm nistration

Departnent to the detrinent of the coll ege.
Pl ease have Ellen Anderson respond

I medi ately to each point so that | can
respond to David Wl f and the AFT. (Enphasi s
added.) -

Thus, whether or not the grievance was active, Loucks' letter,
guot ed above, nmkes it clear that she believed the Union was
still actively involved in Bradley's dispute.

On COctober 8, 1985, Love transmtted the Septenber meno to

El l en Anderson, the chairperson of the Ofice Adm nistration

"Phe record does not disclose if WIf was working with
Mul rooney or follow ng through on his own. Simlarly, the record
is silent with respect to the question of whether or to what
extent the Union was involved in WIf's investigation. Neither
Wol f, Mulrooney, nor Crippens was called as a witness in this
unfair practice proceeding.



Depart nent . H s cover nenorandum |isted the subject as
- " GRI EVANCE—BOB BRADLEY CONFI DENTI AL. " Love's nmenorandum
st at ed:

Attached is a copy of a nenp which relates to

an active grievance Bob Bradl ey has invol vi ng
the O fice Adm nistration Departnent.

WIlIl you answer each paragraph that contains

an allegation against office adm nistration,

so that | can devel op a response for Jean

Loucks' use.

Renmenber, this matter requires a response

fromthe top admnistration of the coll ege

and AFT is tied to a specific tine |ine.

Please give it top priority. (Enphasi s

added.)
Notwi t hstanding his inability to recall details while a wtness
in this proceeding, Love's transmttal nenorandum i ndi cates that
he believed Bradley's grievance "active." By his testinony and
in his nmenorandum Love indicated that sending the Septenber neno
to Anderson was consistent with the way in which the college
investigated matters; the faculty of a concerned departnent was
ordinarily called upon to respond.?®

Ander son had just assunmed the position of chairperson at the

begi nning of the academ c year. Anderson testified that, in

order to fashion her response, she needed input from other

‘Love testified that there were other ways the information
sought by the President could have been obtai ned. Br adl ey
suggested that concerned adm nistrators should have conducted an
i ndependent investigation. It is readily apparent to the
under si gned that Anderson could have been asked to respond to t he
al l egations without identifying the author of the charges or-
transmtting the Septenber neno. Love did not approach the
matter in that fashion because he sinply did not consider
deviating fromhis typical approach to such matters.

10



menbers of the departnment. Accordingly, she nmet with them and
reviewed the allegations. Anderson did not think that sharing
the Septenber nmenop with her coll eagues was a breach of
confidentiality because she construed Love's designation of the
matter as "confidential" to nmean that the informati on should not
go beyond her or the nenbers of her departnent. After the
departnental neeting, on Cctober 10, 1985, Anderson responded to
Love's request, as directed. On Cctober 11, 1985, Anderson sent
a letter directly to Wl f, enclosing copies of correspondence
which reflected "the longevity of this problemwith M. Bradley."

Not | ong thereafter, on Novenber 26, 1985, Bradley,
respondi ng to sonme nmanagenent action that inpacted upon a
different grievance, wote an angry seven-page letter to Jean .
Loucks, again detailing the alleged inproprieties in the Ofice
Adﬁinistration Departnment. On or about Decenber 2, 1985, Bradley
sent a separate letter to Dr. Mnroe Ri chman, the president of
the District's Board of Trustees, repeating his allegations of
illegal and inproper acts by nmanagenent and nenbers of the Ofice
Adm ni stration Departnent; a copy of Bradley's Novenber letter to
Loucks was enclosed. 1In his letter to Richman, Bradley did not
mention that his allegations had been incorporated in a grievance
and he did not ask that matters be kept confidential. Bradley
did advise Trustee R chman that his mjor concern was that the
Busi ness Adninistration-Departnent was not receiving equitable
treat nent because the O fice Adm nistration Departnent was

receiving a disproportionate share of college resources. R chman

11



-

wote to WIf requesting detailed answers to the issues raised by
‘Bradl ey's correspondence. In response, a package of information
was transmtted to the Trustees on Decenber 30, 1985. The record
does not disclose if the Trustees ever responded to Bradley.

Jean Loucks did respond to Bradley's correspondence to her on
Decenber 19, 1985.

Not long thereafter, on January 27, 1986, Bradley filed a
grievance entitling it the "Supplenental [sic] Gievance
Concerning the 'Reassignnent' of Sylvia Cohen." David Wl f
responded on January 31, 1986. Noting that he saw nothi ng
different in the grievance fromthat disposed of five nonths
earlier, he stated that he found no violation of the contract and
denied the grievance. There is no evidence that that particul ar
grievance was further processed.

The events described above were known to nenbers of the "

O fice Adm nistration Departnent who had specifically reviewed
the Novenber letter fromBradley to Loucks. After discussion
anong the nenbers of the Ofice Adm nistration Departnent, it was
decided to send a letter to the adm nistration demandi ng a
cessation of Bradley's "harassnent" of the departnent. The
departnent nenbers also decided to send a copy of the letter to
each nmenber of Bradley's Business Adm nistration Departnent. The
evidence is uncontroverted that the decision to take that action
was made at the departnent |evel, by_the faculty nmenbers, by use
of traditional collegial decision-naking practices, with no input

or intervention by managenent.

12



Thus, on February 25, 1986, nenbers of the Ofice
Admi nistration Departnent sent a menorandumto Wl f conplaining
about Bradley's continued harassment and his interference with
the operation of the Ofice Adm nistration Departnent. The
faculty requested that the president place a formal reprimand in
Bradl ey's personnel file. The faculty also requested that the
adm ni stration not endorse Bradley for reappointnment as Busi ness
Departnment chairperson if the harassment and defanation
continued. The nenorandum fromthe faculty of the Ofice
Adninistration.Departnent quoted from various Bradley
communi cations sent in the past, including the Septenber neno.

Upon recei pt of the February menorandum fromthe Office
Adm ni stration Departnent, Bradley |earned, apparently for the
first time, that his Septenber neno had been released. As a
result of the disclosure of the Septenber meno to nenbers of the
Busi ness Administration Departnent, Bradley clains that menbers
of his departnment turned against him Moreover, during the
‘hearing and in a post-hearing docunent wherein he requested
$2, 000, 000. 00 in danmages, Bradley argued that the furor caused by
the rel ease of his Septenber menp resulted in his renpoval from
the position of departnment chairperson.

The record reflects that Bradl ey was chairperson at the tine
his grievance was filed dUring the 1984-85 school year, that his
Sept enber nmenop was quoted from and sent to nenbers of his
department during the 1985-86 school year, and that he was not

chairperson for the 1987-88 school year. There is no evidence

13



regarding the circunstances surrounding his no |onger serving as
chair. There is no evidence of whether he was nom nated, whether
he sought to serve, or mhethef he failed to get the requisite'
vot es needed. Bradl ey offered no evidence in this regard and
Loucks testified that, pursuant to the collective bargaining
agreenent, managenent plays no role in the selection of
chai rperson. Loucks further testified that, in fact, to her
know edge, managenent did not participate in the decision
affecting Bradley's status and it did not attenpt to influence
t he process.

111, 1SSUES

A. Dd the release of Bradley's Septenber nmeno, first to
the Ofice Adm nistration Departnent and then to the Business
Adm ni stration Departnent, tend to interfere or interfere with
his exercise of rights guaranteed by the EERA?

B. Is the allegation that the Septenber neno was rel eased
as retaliation for Bradley's protected activity properly a part
of this unfair practice proceeding? |If the answer is "yes", did
the District retaliate agai nst Bradley?

V. DI SCUSSI ON

A. | nt erference

In Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB Deci sion No.

89, the Board set forth the test appropriate in cases alleging
interference. The first part of the test provides that a prinma
facie violation of the EERA will be deemed to exist if "the

Charging Party establishes that the enployer's conduct tends to

14



or does result in sonme harmto enployee rights granted under the
~EERA." In determ ning whether certain conduct tends to interfere
with enmployee rights, the conduct is not |ooked at in a vacuum
In other words, the test is whether, given the context, the

enpl oyer's conduct tends to interfere with the exercise of

enpl oyee rights. See, R verside Unified School District

(Petrich) (1987) PERB Decision No. 622.
In the instant case, there is no dispute that, in filing
gri evances, Bradley engaged in protécted activity. Simlarly,
there is no dispute that grievance materials were generally
consi dered confidential; although no precise evidence established
the fact that grievance materials nust be kept confidential,
Charging Party and District witnesses generally testified that it
was their understanding that grievance materials were ordinarily
confidential.’ |
Thus, the question presented is whether the rel ease of
Bradl ey's Septenber neno interferes or tends to interfere with
.his exercise of activity-protected by the EERA. As noted above,
in deciding this question, it is inmportant to understand the
context in which the question arises. The District, its
adm nistrators, and the nenbers of its Ofice Adm nistration
Departnent had been repeatedly charged with nmal feasance and
m sf easance. Bradl ey suggests that the District m shandled his

gri evance by not conducting an independent investigation w thout

‘Wat was meant by "confidential" was never truly defined.

15



the participation of menbers of the Ofice Administration
~Departnment. Wth an independent investigation, his "right" to
confidentiality woul d have been preservéd. | disagree.

I n circunstances such as those present herein, the District
has a right to investigate Bradley's charges and it is not
appropriate for Bradley, or this Adm nistrative Law Judge, to
dictate the manner in which the District elects to conduct such
an investigation. Thus, whether to refer the matter to the
accused Departnent for a report is a decision properly within the
District's prerogative. |

Havi ng reached that conclusion, the scope of the present
inquiry is reduced to whether the release of the Septenber neno
itself, with Bradley's nane on it, interfered or tended to
~interfere wwth his protected activity. Reviewi ng all the
ci rcunstances surrounding the investigation, | find that the
release.of the Septenber neno did not interfere or tend to
interfere with Bradley's rights.

I n nost respects, the evidence submtted and the accusations
made by Bradley in his Septenber neno were matters which he had
raised in the past without regard to a shield or prom se of
confidentiality. The accusations were also repeated in severa
nonconfi dential conmunications after the Septenber neno. The
record reflects that the nature and scope of his accusations were
known to nenbers of his own departnent, Busi ness Adm ni stration
as well as nenbers of the Ofice Adn{nistration Depart nent . I n

short, Bradley was readily identifiable as the author of

16



al l egati ons regarding m snmanagenent in the Ofice Adm nistration
:-Departnent. Thus, although publication of a docunent submtted
in conjunction with a grievance mght ordinarily be viewed wth
di sfavor, given the totality of circunstances present here, the
action cannot be said to interfere with Bradley's exercise of
protected rights or to have a chilling affecf on his continued
utilization of the grievance procedure. The concl usion that
disclosure did not interfere with Bradley's rights applies to the
initial release of the Septenber neno by managenent to Ellen
Ander son, Anderson's release of the Septenber neno to the nenbers
of her departnent, and the subsequent quotation fromthe
Septenber neno in the letter sent by the Ofice Adm nistration
Departnent to the faculty nmenbers in the Business Adm nistration
Depart nent . |

B. Di scrim nation

As noted above, the unfair practice charge, as anended,
all eged that the Septenber nenop was released in retaliation for
Bradley's protected activity. Al though that allégation was not
in the Conplaint, it was not the subject of the partial
dism ssal. Accordingly, when the Board itself affirned the
Regi onal Attorney's dism ssal, the issue of retaliation was not
addressed. The PERB has often considered the propriety of an
Adm ni strative Law Judge considering allegations which are not
part of an unfair practice conplaint 

The rules governing such matters were set forth in Santa

Clara Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 104. In

17



t hat case, the Board found a violation regarding a matter not
alleged in the conplaint, noting the existence of several factors
whi ch made such a finding appropriate. The Board, adopting the
standards used by the National Labor Rel ations Board, stated:

VWere, as here, the unalleged violation is

intimately related to the subject matter of

the conpl aint, where the comunicative acts

are a part of the same course of conduct,

where the unalleged violation is fully

litigated, and where the parties have had the

opportunity to exam ne and be cross-exam ned

on the issue, the NLRB has entertained

unal | eged violations. 1d. at p. 18.
Not only does the instant case conport with the standards set
forth above, in-this matter, the Respondent was specifically
notified that it should be prepared to defend all egations of
retaliation. Thus, the retaliation charges are properly a part
of this proceeding.

The now wel | -establ i shed standards used to assess a

retaliation case were first distinctly set forth by the Board in

Novat o Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210. The

charging party nust denponstrate that an enpl oyee engaged in
protected activity, that such activity was known to the enpl oyer,
and that such activity was a notivating factor in sone adverse
personnel action. Since notivation is often difficult to prove
directly, the charging party nmust nerely raise an inference of
unl awful notivation. |If that is acconplished, the burden of
proof shifts to the respondent to show that its actions would

have been the sane, regardless of the protected activity.

18



In the instant case, in terns of the initial release of the

. Septenber neno to Ellen Anderson, although Bradley easily

establ i shed that he engaged in protected activity known to the
Respondent, he has failed to raise an inference of unlaw ul
notivation. Although the timng of the publication of his
Sept enmber nenop was proximate to the timng of the grievance
itself, timng alone does not raise an inference of unlawf ul

notivation. Charter Oak Unified School District (1984) PERB

Deci sion No. 404. Qher factors which raise an inference of
unl awful notivation are not present here.

The District did not deviate fromits customary practice in
investigating allegations of m sconduct or grievances. Love,
Loucks, and representatives fromthe Ofice Adm nistration
Departnent all testified, or suggested through their testinony,
that it was fairly routine to have a departnent conduct an
i nvestigation and prepare a response when charges were | odged
agai nst that department. |In addition, the District, for the nost
part, did not offer contradictory or inconsistent explanations
for its conduct. The Septenber meno was sent to the O fice
Adm ni strati on Departnment because that was the way things were
customarily handl ed.

Simlarly, the actions of the Ofice Adm nistration
Departnent in sending a letter, which quoted fromthe Septenber
meno, to the faculty of the Business Adm nistration Departnent do
not establish Bradley's allegation of retaliation because of his

protected activity. Even if actions by nenbers of the bargaining

19



unit who conprise the faculty in the Ofice Adm nistration
.Departnent are attributable to nanagenent, a fact certainly not
established herein, the testinony of witnesses fromthe Ofice
Adm ni stration Departnent persuaded the undersigned that their
actions were not influenced by the fact that Bradley had franed
one of his many conplaints agai nst the departnment in the form of
a grievance. Moreover, | am convi nced t hat Bradl ey' s Novenber 26
menorandum t o Loucks, followed by his comunication with the
Board of Trustees was enough, w thout his Septenber nmeno, to have
triggered the angry actions of the faculty of the Ofice

Adm ni strati on Departnent.

Finally, Bradley failed to establish that any adverse
personnel action resulted fromthe rel ease of his Septenber nmeno.
Al t hough he was not the chairperson of the Business
Adm ni stration Departnment at the tinme of the unfair practice
hearing, insufficient evidence was presented regardi ng any aspect
of the departnent chairperson selection process to allow one to
reach any concl usions about that process.

V.  CONCLUSI ON

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usi ons of
law, it is found that the Charging Party, Robert Ray Bradl ey, has
failed to establish that the actions of the Los Angel es Conmunity
College District interfered with his protected right to file
grievances or that the District retaliated against him for filing
a grievance. For a period of years Bradl ey has conpl ai ned about

the manner in which a particular departnent was nmanaged at Pierce
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Coll ege. There is no doubt that the nmenbers of the Ofice

Adm ni strati on Departnment sent copies of an angry letter to al
menbers of the department which had elected Bradley as its

chai rperson in response to Bradley's own repeated and unrel enting
al l egations of m sconduct. There m ght have been retaliation,

but not the sort actionable under the EERA

PROPOSED ORDER

After a hearing in the matter of Unfair Practice Case No.

LA- CE- 2386, Robert Ray Bradley v. Los Angel es Community Col |l ege

District, it is determned that the Charging Party has failed to
establish that the release of a nenorandum which related to a
grievance constituted a violation of the EERA  Accordingly, the
Conpl ai nt herein is DI SM SSED

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
part 111, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shal
becone final unless a party files a statenent of exceptions with
the Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacramento within
20 days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
Regul ations, the statement of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. See California Adninistrative
Code, title 8, part 111, section 32300. A docunent is considered
"filed" when actually received before the close of business
(5:00 p.m) on the last day set for filing. ". . .or when sent
by telegraph or certified or Express United States mail,

post marked not later than the |ast day set for filing .
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See California Adm nistrative Code, title 8, part II1,

section 32135. Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
Any statenent of exceptions and supporting brief nust be served
concurrently with its filing upon each party to this proceeding.
Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on a party or
filed with the Board itself. See California Adm nistrative Code,
title 8 wpart I, sections 32300, 32305 and 32140.

Dated: February 6, 1989

Barbara E. MIler
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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